subscription, amounted to approximately HK$49,225,000 which is intended to be used by the Company

for further development of its overall planning of the business fields including but not limited to

elderly care services and the operation and management business integrating medical and care services.

The subscribers are independent institutional and/or individual investors who are independent of the

Company and its connected persons under the GEM Listing Rules. The number of the subscription

shares represented approximately 10.53% of the total number of shares of the Company in issue after the

completion of the subscriptions on 14 March 2018. For details, please refer to the announcements of the

Company published on the GEM website dated 9 February 2018, 12 February 2018 and 14 March 2018

respectively.

The comparison of the shareholding structure of the Company immediately before and after the issue of

additional H shares is as follows:

Name of shareholders Nature of Shareholding
Before Completion of
This Additional Issue

After Completion of
This Additional Issue

Number of

Shares Held

Percentage of

Shares (%)

Number of

Shares Held

Percentage of

Shares (%)

Incubator State-owned legal person

shares

182,500,000 10.77 182,500,000 9.63

Gu Hanqing Natural person shares 14,000,000 0.83 14,000,000 0.74

Xie Kehua Natural person shares 9,000,000 0.53 9,000,000 0.48

Guangzhou Wenguang Media Social legal person shares 2,000,000 0.12 2,000,000 0.11

北京金百達資訊 Social legal person shares 10,000,000 0.59 10,000,000 0.53

Shenzhen Xiangyong Social legal person shares 180,000,000 10.62 180,000,000 9.50

Shandong Zhinong Social legal person shares 180,000,000 10.62 180,000,000 9.50

Dongguan Lvye Social legal person shares 120,000,000 7.08 120,000,000 6.33

H Shares public shareholders H Shares 897,500,000 52.95 897,500,000 47.38

H Shares subscribers H Shares – – 199,500,000 10.53

Shu Ju Ku,Inc. H Shares 100,000,000 5.90 100,000,000 5.28

Total 1,695,000,000 100.00 1,894,500,000 100.00

13

SUPPLEMENTAL ANNOUNCEMENT IN RELATION TO THE ANNUAL REPORT
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2017

The Company would like to provide the following additional information in respect of its acquisition (the

“Acquisition”) of 51% stake of SJK Greater China Ltd. (“SJKGC”):

As disclosed in the circular of the Company dated 25 July 2016 in relation to the Acquisition, profit

guarantees were provided to the Company by Shu Ju Ku Inc. (“SJK”), the vendor, that the audited

profit after tax of SJKGC in each of the three financial years of 2017, 2018 and 2019 (from 1 January

to 31 December of each year) would not be less than US$5,390,000, pursuant to the agreement (the